CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Denis Cederburg, Director of Public Works

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Supplemental No. 2 to the interlocal contract between Clark County and Regional Flood Control District to increase total funds for construction of the Fairgrounds Detention Basin and Outfall project. (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	4990.992	Fund Name:	Public Works Regional Improvements/RFCD
Fund Center:	1260110001	Funded PGM/Grant:	PW.FMOA03B
Amount:	\$2,003,000		
Description:	Fairgrounds Detention Basin and Outfall		
Additional Comments:	Initial contract amount was \$13,796,500, and Supplemental No. 1 increase of \$11,273,373 revised the total contract value to \$25,069,873. Supplemental No. 2 increase of \$2,003,000 revises the total contract value to \$27,072,873.		

BACKGROUND:

The Clark County Regional Flood Control District (RFCD) has programmed funds to design and construct flood improvements. On June 10, 2021, the County and RFCD entered into an interlocal contract for the Fairgrounds Detention Basin and Outfall project. The Board of County Commissioners approved this contract on July 6, 2021.

Supplemental No. 2 to the interlocal contract increases funding for construction and construction management due to plan revisions, fugitive water, dam embankment time impact delay costs, and consultant fees.

RFCD approved the second supplemental contract at its meeting on October 10, 2024.

The District Attorney's Office has reviewed and approved the second supplemental contract as to form.

Cleared for Agenda

11/19/2024 File ID#